

5 CS DJ 492-25

JOUHAR ADEEB Vs. YUGAM CHATURVEDI

01.07.2026

Present:- Sh. Jatin Giri, proxy counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff in person.
Sh. Manoj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

1. An application under Order IX Rule 7 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant on 06.06.2026. Copy stated to have been supplied.
2. Submissions heard.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the defendant was very much aware about the pendency of the present suit. However, it is stated that he has no objection if the application is allowed subject to heavy cost.
4. Considering the submissions made and for proper adjudication in the matter, the application under Order IX Rule 7 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 3000/- to be paid to the plaintiff by the defendant by the NDOH.
5. Written statement be filed within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite side. Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication, if any, accordingly.
6. List for completion of pleadings on **01.09.2026**.

(Bhavna Kalia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/01.07.2026(sk)